

No. 09-38

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JULI A. POLLITT and MICHAEL A. NASH,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AETNA INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. EDWARD NEUGEBAUER  
*Deputy Chief Legal Officer*  
*Aetna Inc.*  
*980 Jolly Road, MS U13N*  
*Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422*  
*215.775.5939*

BRYAN D. BOLTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL P. CUNNINGHAM  
SCOTT R. JAMISON  
*Funk & Bolton, P.A.*  
*Twelfth Floor*  
*36 South Charles Street*  
*Baltimore, Maryland 21201*  
*410.659.7700*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....5

    I. RESPONDENTS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS  
    ARE COMPLETELY PREEMPTED BY  
    FEHBA AND ITS REGULATORY  
    SCHEME .....6

        A. Congress Is Constitutionally Empowered  
        With The Exclusive Authority To  
        Determine The Benefits Available To  
        Federal Employees And Delegated To  
        OPM The Authority To Implement  
        Necessary Regulations.....6

        B. The FEHBA Statutory Provisions And  
        Related Regulations Establish A Clear  
        Framework For Operation Of A  
        Tripartite Contractual Relationship .....10

        C. Federal Law Governs Federal Employee  
        Eligibility And Enrollment In Federal  
        Employee Health Benefit Plans .....15

D. Federal Law Provides The Exclusive Cause Of Action For Enrollment And Benefits Disputes Arising Under A Federal Employee Health Benefit Plan ...	18
1. Enrollment Disputes Are To Be Resolved By The Employing Federal Agency .....	19
2. Benefit Disputes Are To Be Resolved By OPM .....	21
3. FEHBA's Express Preemption Provision .....	24
II. PERMITTING RESPONDENTS TO PROCEED IN STATE COURT WOULD UNDERMINE FEHBA .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	5
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	23
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	5
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mont., Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (N.D. Fla. 1999) .....	27
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	18, 24
<i>City of Cookeville v. Upper Cumberland Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	9
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – (Cont’d)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Harris v. Mut. of Omaha Cos.</i> , 992 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 292 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004) .....	18
<i>Kight v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of the Mid-Atl. States, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D. Va. 1999) .....	27
<i>Kizas v. Webster</i> , 707 F.2d 524 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ....	7, 8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	6
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 233 U.S. 1 (1914).....	14
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	9
<i>Puglisi v. United States</i> , 564 F.2d 403 (Ct. Cl. 1977) .....	7
<i>Ramirez v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (M.D. Fla. 2000).....	27
<i>Rievley v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Tenn.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (E.D. Tenn. 1999) .....	26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – (Cont’d)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>St. Mary’s Hosp. v. Carefirst of Md.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. Md. 2002) .....	27
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	7
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	6
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Federal Employees Health Benefits Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 8901 .....	10, 15, 16
5 U.S.C. § 8902 .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 8902 (1997).....	26
5 U.S.C. § 8903 .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 8903a .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 8905 .....	11, 15, 16
5 U.S.C. § 8905a .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 8906 .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 8906a .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 8907 .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 8908 .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 8909 .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 8910 .....	12
5 U.S.C. § 8912 .....	20
5 U.S.C. § 8913 .....	8, 16, 18
5 U.S.C. App. 3, §§ 4, 5.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – (Cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	20
5 C.F.R. § 890.101 .....	17
5 C.F.R. § 890.102 .....	15, 16
5 C.F.R. § 890.103 .....	19
5 C.F.R. § 890.104 .....	9, 18, 19
5 C.F.R. § 890.105 .....	9, 18, 21
5 C.F.R. § 890.106 .....	9, 18
5 C.F.R. § 890.107 .....	<i>passim</i>
5 C.F.R. § 890.110 .....	17
5 C.F.R. § 890.201 .....	11
5 C.F.R. § 890.301 .....	15
48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001 .....	10
48 C.F.R. § 1632.170 .....	13
48 C.F.R. § 1652.204-72 .....	18
60 Fed. Reg. 16,037 (Mar. 29, 1995) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – (Cont’d)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
61 Fed. Reg. 15,177 (May 6, 1996) .....	23, 24
74 Fed. Reg. 66,565 (Dec. 16, 2009).....	16
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-454....	24
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 86-957 (1959), <i>reprinted in</i> 1959 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2913.....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 93-459 (1973) .....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 95-282 (1977) .....	24, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 105-374 (1997) .....	6, 26
S. Rep. No. 95-903 (1978).....	25
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Organization for Economic Co-Operation and Development, <i>Health Expenditure in Relation to GDP in Health at a Glance 2009: OECD Indicators</i> (2009) .....	29
J. Davidson, <i>Health Coverage Not Universal for Federal Workforce</i> , Washington Post, Sept. 18, 2009, at A23.....	29
